agreement is held, or where such an agreement is not in place, sales are backed by Letters of Credit held with internationally

recognised banks. Credit assessments are undertaken to determine the credit quality of the customer, taking into account their

financial position, external credit reports and other relevant factors.  Individual risk limits are granted in accordance with the

internal credit policy and, depending on the risk rating, sales are authorised via appropriate personnel as defined by the Group’s

delegation of authority.

Other receivables at 30 June 2024 include $8.8 million (2023: $5.0 million) in VAT receivable owed by the Government of Kenya

(refer to Note 10). An estimation has been made as to the timing of the receipt of this amount and forms the basis for its

classification as a current asset.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements – Capital Structure, Financial Instruments and Risk Management │ 63

At the reporting date the carrying amounts of financial assets are adjusted for any impairment and represent the Group’s

maximum exposure to credit risk, excluding the value of any collateral or other security, which was as follows:

 2024

US$000s

2023

US$000s

Financial assets – cash flow realisable

Cash and cash equivalents 88,117 92,889

Trade and other receivables 33,560 63,061

Total anticipated inflows 121,677 155,950

At 30 June 2024, the ageing of trade and other receivables, excluding VAT receivable, that were not impaired was as follows:

 2024

US$000s

2023

US$000s

Neither past due nor impaired 22,061 55,809

 22,061 55,809

There were no impairment losses in relation to financial assets during the current or the prior financial year. The maximum

exposure to credit risk for the financial assets, excluding the value of any collateral or other security, at the reporting date by

geographic region of the customer or financial institutions was:

2024

US$000s

2023

US$000s

United Kingdom 50,789 40,773

Australia 31,102 44,335

Kenya 13,204 11,620

China 8,041 24,759

Saudi Arabia 6,004 -

USA - 18,524

Other 12,537 15,939

Total 121,677 155,950

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with financial liabilities.